Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 05/31/2016

FOR THE ILLINOIS POLLUTTION CONTROL

SUSAN M. BRUCE,)
Complainant,))
V.) No. PCB 15-139
HIGHLAND HILLS SANITARY DISTRICT,)
Respondent.)

MOTION FOR A FURTHER EXTENSION OF TIME

Complainant, SUSAN M. BRUCE, by Lawrence A. Stein of ARONBERG GOLDGEHN DAVIS & GARMISA, moves for a further extension on time from May 31, 2016 to June 1, 2016, to respond to the respondent's requests for admissions. In support of her motion, complainant states as follows:

- 1. On May 26, 2016, the complainant filed a motion to extend the time for her to respond to the respondent's requests for admissions of fact to May 31, 2016, when it was due on May 25, 2016.
 - 2. That motion is pending and undetermined.
- 3. Notwithstanding a diligent effort to do so, the complainant's counsel has been unable to complete the necessary work to respond to the request for admissions of fact by May 31, 2016.
- 4. The complainant therefore requests an additional day, or to June 1, 2016, to respond to the requests.
- 5. Complainant submits the there is good and sufficient cause to extend the time for complainant to respond to the respondent's requests for admission from May 31, 2016 to June 1, 2016.

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 05/31/2016

WHEREFORE, complainant, SUSAN M. BRUCE, requests an order extending the time for complainant to respond to the respondent's requests for admission from May 31, 2016 to June 1, 2016, and for any and all relief deemed appropriate under the circumstances.

Respectfully submitted,

SUSAN M. BRUCE

/s/ Lawrence A. Stein

One of Her Attorneys

Lawrence A. Stein

ARONBERG GOLDGEHN

DAVIS & GARMISA

330 North Wabash Avenue, Suite 1700 Chicago, Illinois 60611 Telephone (312) 755-3133 Facsimile (312) 222-6399 Email lstein@agdglaw.com Firm No. 30375

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 05/31/2016

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- I, LAWRENCE A. STEIN, certify under penalty of perjury on this 31th day of May, 2016, as follows:
- 1. I served this *Motion for a Further Extension of Time* by emailing it from my office to the following on May 31, 2016 at approximately 10:00 am:
 - a. Joseph R. Podlewski, Jr., Esq. jpodlewski@live.com
 - b. Heidi Hanson, Esq. heh70@hotmail.com
 - c. Brad Halloran, Esq. brad.halloran@illinois.gov

/s/	Lawrence A. Stein